

**IA No. 3/25 SC No. 370/24**  
**FIR No. 73/24**  
**PS Crime Branch**  
**State Vs. Shahzeb Khan and Ors.**

**09.02.2026**

Present: Sh. A. B. Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. Hasim Alam, Ld. counsel for applicant/accused.

This is an application u/s 483 BNSS seeking regular bail, filed on behalf of applicant/accused Shazez Khan.

Arguments are required to be heard afresh in the matter as the Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused has today filed and relied on the case law titled as “*Pahalman Budha Magar Vs. State of NCT of Delhi*” Bail application no. 4034/25 decided on 21.01.2023. Copy supplied to the Ld. Addl. PP for the State, who seeks time to respond. Issue notice to the IO to remain present on NDOH.

Be put up for arguments on **20.02.2026**.

**(Jitendra Pratap Singh)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi**  
**09.02.2026/R**